created and existing under the laws of Canada, and whose principal office for Canada 
is located in the Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, Ontario, hereinafter called the 
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KINGSVILLE, 
hereinafter call the Town in the full and just sum of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED 
AND NINETY-NINE THOUSAND. 0/100 DOLLARS ($1,299,000.00) of lawful money 
of Canada, to the payment of which sum well and truly be made to said Town, their successors 
and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS the said 
Owner has entered into a written Subdivision Agreement, hereinafter called the Agreement,